

TIME CRITICAL AGENDA MATERIAL

Meeting Date: July 25, 2023

Item Description: Young Lives Matter Foundation Walk for Peace: Relinquishment of Council Office Budget Funds from General Funds and Grant of Such Funds

The Councilmember's office wishes to relinquish funds to sponsor the Berkeley Junior Jackets and Young Lives Matter Foundation's Walk For Peace on August 5, 2023. The Councilmember's office did not become aware of this funding opportunity until after the submission deadline for the July 25 council meeting, the final council meeting prior to the August recess.

Time Critical Items. A Time Critical item is defined as a matter that is considered urgent by the sponsor and that has a deadline for action that is prior to the next meeting of the Council and for which a report prepared by the City Manager, Auditor, Mayor or Council Member is received by the City Clerk after established deadlines and is not included on the Agenda Committee's published agenda.

The author of the report shall bring any reports submitted as Time Critical to the meeting of the Agenda Committee. Per BMC 2.06.060 (D), Time Critical items must be accompanied by complete reports and statements of financial implications.

If the Agenda Committee finds the matter to meet the definition of Time Critical, the Agenda Committee may place the matter on the Agenda on either the Consent or Action Calendar



CONSENT CALENDAR July 25, 2023

To: Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council

- From: Councilmember Taplin
- Subject: Young Lives Matter Foundation Walk for Peace: Relinquishment of Council Office Budget Funds from General Funds and Grant of Such Funds

RECOMMENDATION

Adopt a Resolution approving the expenditure of an amount not to exceed \$500 per Councilmember, including up to \$500 from Councilmember Taplin, to support the Young Lives Matter Foundation's Walk for Peace with funds relinquished to the City's general fund.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

No General Fund impact. \$500 is available from contributing Councilmember's Council Office Budget discretionary accounts.

BACKGROUND

Berkeley Junior Jackets and their fiscal sponsor, Young Lives Matter Foundation, will be hosting a Walk For Peace at San Pablo Park on August 5 at 12:00pm. The walk, in collaboration with IMPOP (Important Minds Positive On Purpose), will highlight the solidarity among Berkeley's Black community and youth enrichment programs in denouncing and preventing gun violence in our communities.

ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY AND CLIMATE IMPACTS None.

CONTACT PERSON Councilmember Taplin Council District 2 510-981-7120

Attachments: 1: Resolution 2: Event Flyer

RESOLUTION NO. ##,###-N.S.

AUTHORIZING THE EXPENDITURE OF SURPLUS FUNDS FROM THE OFFICE EXPENSE ACCOUNTS OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCILMEMBERS FOR A GRANT TO PROVIDE PUBLIC SERVICES FOR A MUNICIPAL PUBLIC PURPOSE

WHEREAS, Councilmember Taplin has surplus funds in his office expenditure account (budget code 011-11-102-100-0000-000-411); and

WHEREAS, a California non-profit tax exempt corporation Young Lives Matter Foundation seeks funds in the amount of \$500 to provide the following public services: Walk For Peace; and

WHEREAS, the provision of such services would fulfill the following municipal public purpose: champion and demonstrate social and racial equity;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Berkeley that funds relinquished by the Mayor and Councilmembers from their Council Office Budget up to \$enter amount per office shall be granted to Young Lives Matter Foundation to fund the following services: Walk For Peace.

